�	 Monitoring of its cash flow and financial position trends. The Bank also makes forecasts of anticipated deposits and withdrawals
to determine their potential effect on the bank.

�	 Regular measurement and monitoring of its liquidity position/ratios in line with regulatory requirements and in-house limits.

�	 Monitoring of deposit concentration, and ensure diversification of funding sources.

�	 Use of Management authorisation process for purchases into the available-for-sale (AFS) and held-to-maturity (HTM) portfolios
for bonds and treasury bills.

�	 Maintaining a contingency funding plan with specific financial institution(s) based on committed lines.

The Bank’s Asset and Liability Committee (ALCO) is charged with the responsibility of managing the Bank’s daily liquidity position. Daily
liquidity position is monitored and regular liquidity stress testing is conducted under a variety of scenarios covering both normal and more
severe market conditions. All liquidity risk management policies and procedures are subject to review and approval by Board. In addition
gap reports are prepared monthly to measure the maturity mismatches between assets and liabilities.

	 Impact on profit

	 31 Dec 2016	 31 Dec 2015
	 N’000	 N’000

NGN/USD exchange rate – increase 10%	 253,496	 (316,678)

NGN/USD exchange rate – decrease 10%	 (253,496)	 316,678

100 FBN MERCHANT BANK LIMITED  Annual Report and Accounts 2016

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSRISK FACTORSGOVERNANCEBUSINESS REVIEWINTRODUCTION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

	 31 Dec 2016	 31 Dec 2015

At end of period	 77.48%	 63.11%

Average for the period	 75.41%	 66.47%

Maximum for the period	 84.59%	 75.83%

Minimum for the period	 58.49%	 54.05%

3.3.2		 Exposure to liquidity risk

The key measure used by the Bank for managing liquidity risk is the ratio of liquid assets to deposits liabilities. For this purpose, liquid
assets includes cash and cash equivalents and investment grade debt securities for which there is an active and liquid market less any
deposits from banks, debt securities issued, other borrowings and commitments maturing within the next month. Details of the reported
Bank’s ratio of net liquid assets to deposits liabilities (liquidity ratio) at the reporting date and during the reporting period were as follows:

The regulatory benchmark given by CBN for merchant banks during the year was 20% and the Bank was well within this threshold

[…]

112 FBN MERCHANT BANK LIMITED  Annual Report and Accounts 2016

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSRISK FACTORSGOVERNANCEBUSINESS REVIEWINTRODUCTION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

iii.	 Loans and advances individually impaired

The breakdown of the gross amount of individually impaired loans and advances by class, along with the fair value of related collateral
held by the Bank as security, are as follows:

3.5.3		 Sensitivity of loan loss impairment to changes in risk parameters

Loan loss impairment as stated on the statement of financial position is subject to interplay of three key variables: probability of default,
loss given default and emergence period. Therefore, changes to these three key variables would directly impact the credit losses reported
for the financial year.

a	 Sensitivity of loan loss impairment - probability at default (PD)

As at 31 December 2016, if the probability of default increased or decreased by 10%, with all other variables (exposure at default,
emergence and loss given default) held constant, the impact on impairment charge, which ultimately affects profit before tax would have
been as set out in the tables below:

		  Corporates	 Total

31 December 2016
Gross loans	 1,439,803	 1,439,803

Impairment	 (500,547)	 (500,547)
Net amount	 939,256	 939,256
FV of collateral	   -   	 -
Amount of undercollateralisation	 (939,256)	 (939,256)

		  Corporates	 Total

31 December 2015
Gross loans	 4,573,807	 4,573,807

Impairment	 (726,551)	 (726,551)

Net Amount	 3,847,256	 3,847,256

FV of collateral	   -   	   -

Amount of undercollateralisation	 (3,847,256)	 (3,847,256)

		  31 December 2016		  31 December 2015
		  Pre-tax	 Post-tax	 Pre-tax	 Post-tax

Increase	 (1,966)	 (1,960)	 (4,515)	 (3,070)

Decrease	 1,966	 1,960	 4,515	 3,070

b	 Sensitivity of loan loss impairment - loss given default (LGD)

As at 31 December 2016, if the loss given default increased or decreased by 5%, with all other variables (exposure at default, probability
of default and emergence period) held constant, the impact on impairment charge, which ultimately affects profit before tax would have
been as set out in the tables below:

		  31 December 2016		  31 December 2015
		  Pre-tax	 Post-tax	 Pre-tax	 Post-tax

Increase	 (983)	 (895)	 (2,257)	 (2,058)

Decrease	 983	 895	 2,257	 2,058

113FBN MERCHANT BANK LIMITED  Annual Report and Accounts 2016